
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 2 April 2019 

 
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2019 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

PAGE(S) 
 
 
1.   PRAYERS   

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 

 
985 - 986 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   MINUTES  

To receive as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019. 
 

 
987 - 1006 

5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
  

 

6.   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2   
 

 

7.   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
To receive the minutes of the following meetings, to confirm, if 
appropriate, such of the minutes as require confirmation and to pass 
such resolutions as the Council may deem necessary: 
 

 
 

a)   Planning Committee - Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 

1007 - 1010 

b)   Standards Committee - Tuesday, 19 March 2019 
 

1011 - 1014 

c)   Planning Committee - Thursday, 21 March 2019 
 

1015 - 1016 

8.   COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 - 2020/21  
To consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 
1017 - 1048 

9.   CASH INVESTMENTS - POTENTIAL RISKS AND REWARDS  
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer. 
 

 
1049 - 1054 

10.   COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN APPOINTMENTS  
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor. 
 

 
1055 - 1056 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 & 3 (Individual & 
Financial/Business Affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 
 

PART 2 - NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  
 

 

12.   PROPOSED STRATEGY FOR THE COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER OF BANKS LEISURE CENTRE  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment. 
 

 
1057 - 1076 

13.   PURCHASE OF LAND IN ORMSKIRK  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

 
1077 - 1084 



 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jacky Denning on 01695 585384 
Or email jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON
[...]
 functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 986



 

COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 11.32 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Delaney (Mayor)  
 G Owen (Deputy Mayor)  
Councillors: T Aldridge I Ashcroft 
 Mrs P Baybutt Mrs M Blake 
 T Blane J Bullock 
 J Cairns C Cooper 
 R Cooper P Cotterill 
 V Cummins S Currie 
 I Davis C Dereli 
 T Devine G Dowling 
 Mrs C Evans D Evans 
 S Evans N Furey 
 J Gordon N Hennessy 
 G Hodson J Hodson 
 K Lockie F McKenna 
 C Marshall Mrs J Marshall 
 J Mee M Mills 
 I Moran M Nixon 
 D O'Toole A Owens 
 J Forshaw E Pope 
 A Pritchard N Pryce-Roberts 
 E Savage Mrs D Stephenson 
 D West Mrs M Westley 
 D Whittington K Wilkie 
 J Witter K Wright 
 A Yates  
 
Officers: Kim Webber, Chief Executive 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Director of Housing and Inclusion 
John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 
Marc Taylor, Borough Treasurer 
Terry Broderick, Borough Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Member & Executive Services Manager 
Peter Quick, Group Accountant 
 

 
75   PRAYERS  

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain for the evening, Deacon Des, led Members and officers in 

prayer. 
 

76   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Yvonne Gagen, Phill 
Hudson, James Kay and David Westley. 

Page 987

Agenda Item 4



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

 
77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 The following declarations were received: 

 
1. All Members present declared a pecuniary interest in item 9 ‘Members’ 

Allowances Scheme 2019/20 and Appointment of Independent Remuneration 
Panel and in relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2019/20’, but 
were entitled to speak and vote by virtue of an exemption.   

 
2. a) Councillors Ashcroft, Mrs Blake, Blane, Dereli, Gordon, Lockie, Mrs 

Marshall, Mee, Moran, Owen, Pope and Whittington declared a pecuniary 
interest in relation to relevant lines in the budget in respect of item 11 
‘Budget Requirement 2019/20’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term Capital 
Programme 2019-20’ in relation to Parish Council matters in view of their 
membership of a Parish Council and indicated they would not participate 
in any detailed discussions which affected the finances of those bodies 
specifically.*   

 
 b) Councillors Aldridge, Hennessy, O’Toole and Pope declared a pecuniary 

interest in relation to relevant lines in the budget in respect of item 11 
‘Budget Requirement 2019/20’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term Capital 
Programme 2019-20’, as Members of Lancashire County Council (LCC) 
as did Councillors Cummins and Gagen as employees of LCC, and 
indicated that they would not participate in any detailed discussions 
which affected LCC.* 

 
c) Councillor Hennessy declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation 

to relevant lines in the budget in respect of item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 
2019/20’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term Capital Programme 2019-20’ in 
respect of her appointment to West Lancashire Community Leisure.* 

 
d) The following Councillors, appointed by the Council to the bodies listed, 

declared a pecuniary interest in relation to relevant lines in the budget in 
respect of item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 2019/20’ regarding the ‘Grant to 
Voluntary Organisations’*. 

 Councillors   Voluntary Body 

 Moran   Citizens Advice Bureau Lancashire 

 G Hodson   West Lancs CVS 
Cotterill 
Nixon 

 Pryce Roberts  

 Aldridge   Homestart Central Lancashire 
Mrs Stephenson 
   

e) Councillor Whittington declared a pecuniary interest in relation item 11 
‘Budget Requirement 2019/20’ in respect of the ‘Community Grants’ as 
his wife is a trustee of Citizens Advice Bureau Lancashire and this body 
had been recommended to receive funding for 2019/20:* 

 

Page 988



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

f) Councillor Mee declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
item 11 'Budget Requirement 2019/20' in respect of 'Community Grants' 
as a member of the Dial A Ride Board and a volunteer driver and 
indicated he would not participate in any detailed discussions which 
affected his employer or employment..* 

 
 * By virtue of a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee all 
Councillors who have disclosable pecuniary or pecuniary interests in relation 
to relevant lines in the budget may participate and vote in the budget debates 
but not engage in detailed discussions about matters which affect those 
interests. 

 

3. Councillors Ashcroft, Mrs Blake, Blane, Dereli, Gordon, Lockie, Mrs Marshall, 
Mee, Moran, Owen, Pope and Whittington declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2019/20’ in view of their 
membership of a Parish Council.   

 
4. Councillors Aldridge, Hennessy, O’Toole and Pope declared a non pecuniary 

interest in relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2019/20’, item 
20(b) 'Fracking Motion', item 20(c) 'Flooding Motion' and item 20(d) 'Roads 
Motion', as Members of Lancashire County Council, as did Councillors 
Cummins and Gagen as an employee of Lancashire County Council. 

 
5. Councillors Delaney, Devine, Forshaw, Owen, Nixon and West (Tenant of a 

Council flat/house) Aldridge (Tenant of a Council garage) declared 
disclosable pecuniary interests in relation to item 13 ‘Medium Term Capital 
Programme and item 14 ‘Housing Account – Revenue and Capital 
Programme’ for the reasons indicated but were entitled to speak and vote by 
virtue of an exemption (nothing in these reports relates particularly to their 
respective interests arising from the tenancy or lease). 

 
6. Councillors Aldridge, Blane, C Cooper, R Cooper, Mee and Wright declared 

non-pecuniary interests in relation to item 13 ‘Medium Term Capital 
Programme and item 14 ‘Housing Account – Revenue and Capital 
Programme’ as they have a connected person who is a tenant of rented 
Council accommodation. Insofar as that interest becomes a pecuniary interest 
(as it would affect the financial position of their relative and a member of the 
public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard this as so 
significant that it is likely to prejudice their judgement of the public interest) 
they declared that interest but considered that they were entitled to speak and 
vote by virtue of an exemption as nothing in these reports relates particularly 
to the relevant tenancy or lease. 

 
7. Councillors Pope and Moran declared a non pecuniary interest in item 8 ‘Pay 

Policy Statement 2019/20’ as members of the Lancashire County Council 
Pension Fund Committee. 

 
8. Councillors Hennessy and O’Toole declared a non pecuniary interest in 

relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2019/20’ as a Member of 

Page 989



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority and Councillor Wilkie as an employee. 
 
9. Councillor Wright declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 

12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2019/20' as a member appointed to the 
Police and Crime Panel. 

 
10. Councillor Hennessy declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to item 

20(c) 'Flooding Motion as a member of the Flood Risk Management and 
Preparedness Task and Finish group at Lancashire County Council. 

 
78   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 December 

2018, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.  
 

79   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 The Mayor announced the following Charity events: 

 The Mayor's Charity Ball - 15 March at Lancashire Manor  

 Scouts Bingo – 8 March at St. Annes  

 An 80's Night – 27 April at St. Annes  
 

80   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE 10.2  
 

 The following question was received: 
 
Review of the West Lancashire Local Plan - Question raised by Councillor A 
Owens on behalf of Our West Lancashire Group  
  
"In relation to the current review of the West Lancashire Local Plan would the 
Leader: 
  

a) Confirm that the preparation of the local plan continues to cover the time 
period up to 2050? 

b) Quantify the “significant reduction in housing numbers, and a reduced impact 
on the green belt” as announced last week?" 

 
Members were advised that a copy of the response to the question would be 
included on the Council's website. 
 

81   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the undermentioned meetings of the 
Committees shown. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the undermentioned meetings and any 

recommendations contained in them, be approved: 
 

A. Licensing & Gambling Committee held on Tuesday 4 December 

Page 990



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

2018 
 

B. Licensing & Appeals Committee held on Tuesday 4 December 
2018 and 12 February 2019 

 
C. Planning Committee held on Thursday 10 January 2019 

 
D. Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 29 January 

2019 
 

82   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer, as contained on 
pages 745 to 768 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2019/20 detailing the Authority’s policy on workforce remuneration, as 
required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 attached at Appendix 1 to 

the report be approved, published on the Council’s website and 
included in the Constitution. 

 
83   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2019/20 AND APPOINTMENT OF 
[...]
cy as set out in 

Appendix 3 to the report, be approved for the next financial year.  
 
D. That the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 4 to the report, 

be approved for the next financial year. 
 

90   MAYOR ELECT 2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 
pages 861 to 862 of the Book of Reports, which sought nominations for the positions 
of Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 2019/20. 
 
Nominations for Mayor-elect and Deputy Mayor-elect for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
were not submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

91   TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 
pages 863 to 866 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval of the timetable of 
meetings for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the timetable for the meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year, 

attached as an Appendix to the report, be approved. 
 

92   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

Page 1000



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of that Act and as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption under 
Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
93   FORMING A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY  

 
 Consideration was given to the joint report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion 

and the Borough Treasurer, as contained on pages 867 to 948 of the Book of 
Reports, which provided members with a progress update since the decisions of 
Extraordinary Cabinet and Council on 17 October 2018 and sought approval to 
proceed with forming a Development Company, with the appointment of the Board of 
Directors and for the Company to become operational; and to approve the 
Development Company's Business Plan for implementation, together with its funding 
arrangements. 
 
A Motion to approve the recommendation at paragraph 4 of the report was moved 
and seconded. 
 
An Amendment to the Motion was moved and seconded. 
 
A vote was taken on the Amendment, which was LOST. 
 
A vote was taken on the Motion, which was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the creation of the Development Company, named Tawd 

Valley Developments Limited be approved. 
 

B. That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services and 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Transformation be 
authorised to determine all matters, as the shareholder for the 
Development Company, on behalf of the Council. 

 
C. That the appointment of the Director of Housing and Inclusion 

and the Borough Treasurer as Directors of the Development 
Company be approved. 

 
D. That the governance and financial arrangements required for 

the Development Company to operate with the Council as sole 
shareholder, as set out in this report at section 4 and section 8 
be approved. 

 
E. That the Director of Housing and Inclusion, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Landlord Services and Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Transformation, be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
enable the Development Company to be set up including 

Page 1001



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 27 February 2019 
 

 

making arrangements for the appointment of the two 
independent directors to the Development Company Board. 

 

F. That the Development Company's annual Business Plan set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report attached at Appendix A, be 
approved. 

 

G. That the financial and resource implications at section 8 of the 
report be noted and approved. 

 

H. That authority be given to sell the Council owned land refe
[...]
ITTEE – 28 MARCH 
2019 
 
62  COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 - 2020/21  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive contained on 

pages 989 to 1016 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval of the 
Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21. 
 
The Committee was advised that amendments may be required following the 
decision of Cabinet in relation to the Local Plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the “Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21”, attached at 

Appendix A to the report, be noted.   
 

 

Page 1047





 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 

 
Council: 

 
 
10th April 2019 
 
 

 
Report of: 

 
Borough Treasurer 

  

Contact for further information: Mr M. Kostrzewski (Ext.5374) 
(E-mail: mike.kost@westlancs.gov.uk) 
Jonas Smith (Ext 5093) 
(E-mail: jonas.smith@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
CASH INVESTMENTS – POTENTIAL RISKS AND REWARDS 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough Wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline investment alternatives for cash holdings and to detail the associated 

risks. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the report be noted and that potential options for cash investments be 

included in the Sustainable Organisation Review that will be reported to the 
Council meeting in July 2019. 

 

  
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Monitoring report 2018-19 

was submitted to Council in October 2018. At this meeting it was resolved:  
 
 'That a report be presented to Council, no later than April 2019, setting out the 

potential risks and rewards of accepting less security when investing the 
Council's cash holdings.'    

 
3.2 It is standard practice that three Treasury Management reports are submitted to 

Council each financial year: 
 

 A Treasury Management Framework report incorporating Capital Finance 
submitted to February Council; 
 

 A Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator outturn performance report 
submitted to July Council; 
 

Page 1049

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.kost@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:jonas.sm
[...]
d a rate of return, 
contributed to policy objectives and reduced borrowing costs.  

 
 
8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

Page 1052



8.1 The Council is signed up to the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and Prudential Indicators are reviewed on a regular basis. This helps to minimise 
the risks associated with financing decisions. 

 
8.2 It is possible to earn a higher rate of return than is currently being achieved 

through investing in alternative approaches. Typically though these new 
approaches will have a higher risk associated with them and Members will need 
to consider their appetite for risk in making future investment decisions. 

 

 
 
Background Documents 
Treasury Management in the Public Services, Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral 
Guidance Notes 2017 Edition. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and/or stakeholders.  Therefore, no Equality impact assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
None 

Page 1053





 

 
 

 
 
COUNCIL: 10 April 2019 

 

 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
 
Contact for further information: Mrs J Denning (Extn. 5384)  
    (E-mail: jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To appoint the Chairman of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the 

Chairman of Planning Committee. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That a Councillor who is a Member of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee, be appointed Chairman of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

 
2.2 That a Councillor who is a Member of the Planning Committee, be appointed 

Chairman of the Planning Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION  
 
3.1 Council Procedure Rule 1.1(x) provides that the Annual Meeting will appoint 

Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
3.2 At the Annual Meeting of the Council on 16 May 2018, Councillor Bullock was 

appointed Chairman of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Councillor 
Mills was appointed Chairman of Planning Committee.  These positions have 
now become vacant. The role of the Chairman includes duties outside of the 
Chairmanship of meetings, e.g. in exercising certain delegated approvals. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1055

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


4.0  SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.   
 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Chairman of Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a Special 

Responsibility Allowance of £2,421 per year and the Chairman of Planning 
Committee receives a Special Responsibility Allowance of £4,842 per year, in 
accordance with the Scheme of Members Allowances for 2018/19. Payment of 
such allowances will be made to the appointed Councillors on a pro rata basis.  

 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 This report meets the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 

Page 1056



Document is Restricted

Page 1057

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 1069

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 1073

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 1075

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 1077

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 1083

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	7a Planning Committee - Thursday, 21 February 2019
	7b Standards Committee - Tuesday, 19 March 2019
	7c Planning Committee - Thursday, 21 March 2019
	8 Council Plan 2019/20 - 2020/21
	Council Plan 2019-20-draft-AppendixA, 28/03/2019 Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	CouncilPlan_2019-20_AppendixB_Equality Impact Assessment
	APPENDIX C COUNCIL PLAN cabinet min
	APPENDIX D COUNCIL PLAN MIN OF EXEC O&S

	9 Cash Investments - Potential Risks and Rewards
	10 COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN APPOINTMENTS
	12 Proposed Strategy for the Community Asset Transfer of Banks Leisure Centre
	Cabinet Banks Leisure Centre Mar 19 App 1 EIA
	APPENDIX BANKS LEISURE CABINET MIN
	APPENDIX 4 banks leisure exec O&S min

	13 Purchase of land in Ormskirk
	APPENDIX B LAND IN ORMSKIRK




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.08 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: N Delaney (Mayor)  
 G Owen (Deputy Mayor)  
 T Aldridge I Ashcroft 
 Mrs P Baybutt Mrs M Blake 
 T Blane J Cairns 
 C Cooper R Cooper 
 P Cotterill V Cummins 
 I Davis C Dereli 
 T Devine G Dowling 
 Mrs C Evans D Evans 
 S Evans N Furey 
 Y Gagen J Gordon 
 N Hennessy G Hodson 
 J Hodson P Hudson 
 K Lockie F McKenna 
 C Marshall Mrs J Marshall 
 J Mee M Mills 
 I Moran M Nixon 
 D O'Toole A Owens 
 J Forshaw E Pope 
 A Pritchard N Pryce-Roberts 
 Mrs D Stephenson D West 
 D Westley Mrs M Westley 
 D Whittington K Wilkie 
 J Witter K Wright 
 C Wynn  
 
Officers: Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Director of Housing and Inclusion 

John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 
Marc Taylor, Borough Treasurer 
Terry Broderick, Borough Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Member & Executive Services Manager 
 

 
99   PRAYERS  

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain for the evening, Father Michael, led Members and officers in 

prayer. 
 

100   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Curry, Savage and 
Yates. 
 
 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

 

101   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 The following declarations were received: 
 

1. Councillors Ashcroft, Mrs Blake, Blane, Dereli, Gordon, Lockie, Mrs Marshall, 
Mee, Moran, Owen, Pope and Whittington declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in relation to item 8 ‘Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21’ in view of their 
membership of a Parish Council.   

 
2. Councillors Aldridge, Hennessy, O’Toole and Pope declared a non pecuniary 

interest in relation to item 8 ‘Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21’, as Members of 
Lancashire County Council, as did Councillors Cummins and Gagen as an 
employee of Lancashire County Council (but does not affect their 
employment). 

 
3. Councillor Hennessy declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 

item 12 ‘Proposed Strategy for the Community Asset Transfer of Banks 
Leisure Centre’ in view of her appointment to West Lancashire Community 
Leisure, as did Councillor Blane as a Member of North Meols Parish Council 
and they both indicated that they would leave the room whilst this item was 
being considered. 

 
102   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 February 

2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

103   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 The Mayor announced that it was the last meeting for some members of the Council 
as they would not be standing in the forthcoming local elections in May and thanked 
Councillors Bullock, Cotterill, J Hodson, Hudson, McKenna, C Marshall, Savage and 
Wynn for their service to the Council, including former Councillor Kay. 
 
The Mayor also thanked everyone for making the charity ball a huge success, 
raising £2,300 for the Mayor's Charities. 
 

104   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE 10.2  
 

 The following question was received: 
 
"Flooding & Drainage Cabinet Working Group – Question from Councillor 
Charles Marshall 
Will the Leader of the Council commit to forming a Flooding and Drainage Cabinet 
Working Group to be composed of three members of the administration and two 
members of the opposition with the following terms of reference: 
  
(a)  To consider how a wider, more co-ordinated approach to managing flooding 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

 

and drainage across the whole Borough could be achieved. 
  
(b) To liaise with the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council as the 

Lead Local Flood Authority, United Utilities, neighbouring Local Authorities, 
and any other relevant bodies on the issue of flooding and drainage. 

  
(c)  To investigate any opportunities for relevant funding from appropriate bodies. 
  
(d)  To report back to the relevant Portfolio Holder and Cabinet and, where 

appropriate, future meetings of Full Council with its findings and 
recommendations." 

 
The Leader advised that although the matter was primarily the responsibility of 
Lancashire County Council, he would commit to forming a Flooding and Drainage 
Cabinet Working Group. 
 

105   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the undermentioned meetings of the 
Committees shown. 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the undermentioned meetings and any 

recommendations contained therein, be approved: 
 

A. Planning Committee held on Thursday 21 February and 21  March 
2019. 
 

B. Standards Committee held on Tuesday 19 March 2019.  
 

106   COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 - 2020/21  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive, as contained on pages 
1017 to 1048 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval for the Council Plan 
2019-2020/21. 
 
Members were advised that a revised Appendix A had been circulated separately 
prior to the meeting, together with a Motion. 
 
The Motion was moved and seconded. 
 
A vote was taken, the Motion was CARRIED.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the “Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21” set out in the revised 

Appendix A, be adopted, subject to the revision of the wording in the 
last paragraph on page 1 as follows: 
"This will mean replacing Nye Bevan and Park Pool in Skelmersdale 
and Ormskirk, and improvements to Burscough Sports and Racquet 
Club". 

 
 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

 

107   CASH INVESTMENTS - POTENTIAL RISKS AND REWARDS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer, as contained on 
pages 1049 to 1054 of the Book of Reports, which outlined investment alternatives 
for cash holdings and detailed the associated risks. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that potential options for cash 

investments be included in the Sustainable Organisation Review that 
will be reported to the Council meeting in July 2019.  

 
 

108   COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 
pages 1055 to 1056 of the Book of Reports, to appoint the Chairman of Executive 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Chairman of Planning Committee.  
 
Members were advised that a Motion had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Motion was moved and seconded. 
 
A vote was taken, the Motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That Councillor Susan Evans be appointed Chairman of the 

Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

 
 B. That Councillor David Evans be appointed Chairman of the 

Planning Committee and Councillor Gaynar Owen be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee for the remainder of 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

 
109   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act and as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption under 
Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
110   PROPOSED STRATEGY FOR THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF BANKS 

LEISURE CENTRE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment, as 
contained on pages 1057 to 1076 of the Book of Reports, which sought authority to 
implement the proposed strategy for the Community Asset Transfer of Banks 
Leisure Centre.  



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Director of Leisure and Environment, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Human Resources, be authorised to 
utilise existing budgets as set out in section 9.1 of the report, in order 
to facilitate the transfer of the facility and that the resources identified 
as being required in section 9.2 of the report, be allocated.   

 
(Note: Councillors Blane and Hennessy declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

and left the room whilst this item was under consideration.) 
 

111   PURCHASE OF LAND IN ORMSKIRK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration, as contained on pages 1077 to 1084 of the Book of Reports, which 
sought authority to purchase a site on New Court Way, Ormskirk, from Lancashire 
County Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That authority be granted to the Director of Development and 

Regeneration to take all necessary steps to purchase the land 
hatched on the plan attached at Appendix A to the report, with the 
cost funded through internal borrowing.  

 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
THE MAYOR 

 


